

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC 00-1472  
Lower Tribunal No.: 5D99-1114

**Dr. M. HASSEN MOOSSUN, etc.,**

Petitioner,

v.

ORLANDO REGIONAL HEALTH CARE, ETC.,  
ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Zahid H. Chaudhry  
Florida Bar No. 996660  
Chaudhry Law Firm  
909 East Park Ave.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Tel: (850) 224-8733 Fax: (850) 224-0533  
Attorney for Petitioner<sup>1</sup>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

<sup>1</sup>James P. Waczewski, Esquire, Florida Bar No. 0154989, contributed significantly in research and drafting of the Petitioner's Initial Brief.

Table of Citations . . . . .	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .	1
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	4
Argument . . . . .	7
A. Standard of Review. . . . .	7
B. General Principles regarding Rule 1.420(e), Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . .	8
C. The Order Setting a Case Management Conference constitutes “record activity” for Purposes of Rule 1.420(e), Fla.R.Civ.P., because, by its nature, the Order tends to move the cause of action toward resolution. . . . .	10
D. <u>Toney v. Freeman</u> , 600 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1992) is factually distinguishable from this case, and the decision below is in conflict with the <u>Toney</u> ’s principle that an order or pleading is “record activity” if it hastens the suit to judgment. . . . .	13
E. Once it is determined that an order or notice for case management conference is record activity because it is calculated to hasten a suit to resolution, it is irrelevant whether the court or the defendant set the conference, and, if the conference was set or ordered within the year preceding the motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute, the motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute must be denied. . . . .	16
Conclusion . . . . .	19
Certificate of Typeface and size and Certification of service . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT CASES

1.	<u>Brown v. Meyers</u> , 702 So.2d 646 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	5, 12
2.	<u>Charyulu v. Mercy Hospital, Inc.</u> , 703 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 717 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1998)	7, 13, 16, 21
3.	<u>Edgecumbe v. American General Corp.</u> , 613 So.2d 123, (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993)	8
4.	<u>Fisher v. Rodgers</u> , 496 So.2d 241 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1986)	19
5.	<u>Jones v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 204 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981)	19
6.	<u>Marschall v. Water-Boggan Intern. Inc.</u> , 401 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1981)	19
7.	<u>Miami Beach Awning Co. v. Heart of the City, Inc.</u> , 565 So.2d 739 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	16
8.	<u>Milligan v. Osborne</u> , 682 So.2d 706 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	19
9.	<u>Modellista de Europa (Co.) v. Redpath Inv. Co.</u> , 714 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) , <u>reh. denied</u> , <u>rev. denied</u> , 728 So.2d 203.	9
10.	<u>Mossun v. Orlando Regional Health Care</u> , 760 So.2d 193 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000).	4
11.	<u>Nektaderes v. Sagonias</u> , 432 So.2d 769 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1983)	19
12.	<u>Norflor Construction Corp. v. City of Gainesville</u> , 512 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	16
13.	<u>Samuels v. Palm Beach Motor Cars Limited by Simpson, Inc.</u> , 618 So.2d 310 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 629 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1993)	passim

14. State v. Setzler, 667 So.2d 343, 344-45 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 8

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES

1. Barnett Bank of East Polk County v. Fleming, 508 So.2d 718 (Fla.1987) . . . . . 10, 19
2. Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197, 1202 (Fla.1980). 8
3. Chrysler Leasing Corp. v. Passacantilli, 259 So.2d 1 (Fla.1972) . . . . . 10
4. Del Luca v. Anthony, 587 So.2d 1306, 1308-9 (Fla.1991) 10, 19
5. Eastern Elevator, Inc. v. Page, 263 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1972) 19
6. Gulf Appliance Distributors, Inc. v. Fritz, 220 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1951) . . . . . 9
7. Miele v. Prudential Bache Securities, 656 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 9
8. Toney v. Freeman, 600 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . passim

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION

1. Rule 1.080(h), Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . 3
2. Rule 1.200(a), Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . passim
3. Rule 1.420(e), Fla.R.Civ.P. . . . . passim
4. Rule 2.085, Fla.R.Jud.Adm.. . . . 7
